e o e ——
m 001050

INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

CONTRACTOR ALL RISKS (CAR)

IN CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

WU HAN YANG

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED AS A PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN
QUANTITY SURVEYING

FACULTY OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY,
ENGINEERING AND MATHEMATICS

NOVEMBER, 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Firstly, I would like to thank to INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY for giving this
opportunity to do this dissertation to improve my knowledge about the construction industry. I
am thankful that I have passion to complete this dissertation. I wish to extend sincere

appreciation to everybody who contributed to the accomplishment of this dissertation.

Secondly, a million thiank to my supervisor, SR CHOR GOEH HUEI for his invaluable advice,
assistance and guidance. He advised me for the informative sources and guiding me throughout
the process. This dissertation would not complete without his guidance and encouragement.
Furthermore, my appreciation also goes to the participants who generously spent their precious
time to participate in the questionnaire of this research. Without the feedbacks, this dissertation

will not be able to get a reliable data.

hd

Lastly, special thank to my beloved family and friends, thank .you for theirs encouragements and

supports. Their endless love has given me the strength to complete my thesis.




DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

-

I WU HAN YANG, 109003835 confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the
appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other

researchers.

(ot Wy

Student Name : WU HAN YANG

Student ID : 109003835

Date :22/11/2013




ABSTRACT

Contractor All Risks (CAR) insurance is one of the types of insurance in construction
industry. It is a form of risk management, to tranéfer the risk of contractor to the insurance
company. This insurance separate into 2 Se:ctions', tﬁey are Section 1: Material Damages to the
contract works or items or property; another is Section 2: third party liabilities such as bodily
injured to the third party labours and damages to the third party property. The policy of the
Contractor All Risks.(CAR) insurance is very important to the contractors. The clauses which
cover for the construction projects stated in the policy such as flood, undergrounds pipes damage,
fire and etc. Some of the exclusions clauses include faulty design, radioas:tive, nuclear and etc.
Every occurrence, the insured has to bear the deductibles which st’ated in the policy. The
standard forms of contract that discussed in this research are PAM Contract 2006 (With
Quantities) and PWD 203A (Rev 2007). Some of the clauses in the both of standard forms are
same, but some of the clauses are different. The research method for this r'esearch is Quantitative
method. Primary data were c:ollected througﬁ questionnaires. Total 33 valid responses and built
out the feedback analysis. Most of the common losses that claim from the insurance company are
the underground pipes damages. A case study of the contractor insurance claim was discussed in
this research. The conclusion of this research includes those contractors had to suffer for the
losses after the rejection of claim and also the wordings in the Contractor All Risks (CAR)

policy are more important than the premium they paid. The research also will list out the

recommendation for further research. The focus given in this research should useful to the

contractors.




!
TABLE OF CONTENTS
| PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT . i
DECLARATION ._ ‘ i
ABSTRACT * iii
CONTENT PAGE iv
LIST OF TABLES xi
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Objectives of Study 4
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5 Scope of Study 5 |
1.6 Limitation of Study 5
1.6.1 Time Constraint 5
1.6.2  Money Constraint 5

1.6.3  Cooperation Constraint 5




1.7

1.8

1.9

Significance of Study

Research Methodology

Organization of Study / Research Structure

1.9.1 Chapter 1: Introduction

1.9.2 Chapter 2: Literature Review

1.9.3 Chapter 3: Research Methodology

1.9.4. Chapter 4: Results, Analysis and Finding

-

1.9.5 Chapter 5: Discussion, Conclusion and Recommendation

1.10  Summary

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Insurance

2.2.1 Tyl::es’ of Construction Insurance
Contractor All Risk (CAR) Insurance
Construction Risks

Force Majeure

Premium

Subrogation

Deductibles

Loss Adjusters

12

13

15

17

17

18

18

19




2.10 Relevant Clauses of CAR in Standard Form of Contract 19

§

2.10.1 PAM Contract 2006 (With Quantities) 19

2.10.1.1 Clause 20.A Insurance of New Building/Works

- By the Contractor 20

2.10.2 PWD 203A (Rev 2907) Contract 24
2.10.2.1 Clause 18.0 Insurance of Works 24

2.1 b Study-of the Contractor All Risk (CAR) Insurance Policies 29
2.11.1 Introduction of CAR Policy 29

2.11.2 Clauses in the CAR policy ‘ 32

2.12  Summary ’ 40

CHAPTER 3—-RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction ) ‘ 41
3.2 Research and Types of Research Method 41
33 Research Strategy 43
3.4 Research Design Process 44
3.5  Research Method 45
3.5.1  Questionnaire Survey 45
3.5.2  Questionnaire Design 46
3.5.3  Sampling 46

3.54  Data Processing For Questionnaire Survey 46

vi




3.6

3.7

Data Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER 4 - RESULT, ANALYSIS & FINDING

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Responses

4.2.1 Overall Response Rate

4.2.2 Total Valid Responses of Survey Questionnaire
Respondent’s Details

Feedback Analysis

4.4.1 Question I: In your projects, require your company

to buy the CAR insurance?

4.42  Question 2: Does the form of contract in your project

2

requife your company to buy the (CAR) insurance?
4.4.3  Question 3: Do the accidents always happen in your
construction site?
4.4.4  Question 4: Which types of losses commonly claim?
4.4.5  Question 5: In the event any incidents occur, what

are the basic steps or procedures to be adhered with?

vii

47

48

49

50

50

51

51

52

52

53

54

55

56




4.4.6

4.4.7

4.4.8

4.4.9

4.4.10

4.4.11

4.4.12

4.4.13

4.4.14

Question 6: Does it can cover the profit & attendance
of the project after taking consideration of the
deductibility?

Question 7: Do all the cases qf acfcidents' losses can
claim from Insurance Company?

Question 8: How many % of successful claims in your

p;roj ects from the Insurance Company?

Question 9: How long normally the status of claim to

be notifies by the insurance company after furnishing
all documents as requested by them? ‘
Question 10. What are the common problems

facing during the submission of claims?

Questz;orz 11: 1f the Extension of Time granted, will the
insurarice company allow you to extend the policy?
Question 12: If granted, do you have to pay the
additional premium?

Question 13: If not granted, will you pay the higher

premium to the insurance company for the extension?

Question 14: When you has incur additional premium,

can it be claim from the client?

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65



4.5

4.6

4.4.15 Question 15: In the event, the contractor abandoned
the project, then the tyhird party contractor will take
over the project, whether the name of the third party
to be revise and pay extra prer‘nium?

4.4.16 Question 16: Do you buy other insurances to cover the
exclusions under Contractor All Risks policy?

4.4, 17, Question 17: Which exclusions clauses of insurance
do you buy?

Discussion of a Case Study of the Contractors’ Insurance Claim

4.5.1 Introduction of the Case Study ‘

4.5.2 The Description of the Accident

4.5.3 The Instructions from the Insurance Company to
Contrfictor Company .

4.54 The Requested Documentations by the Insurance
Company

4.5.5 Analysis of the Case Study

Summary

66

67

68

69

69

70

70

71

75

76




APTER 5 - DICUSSION, CONCLUSIPN& RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Findings on the Contractor All Risks
5.3 Summarizing the Research Findings |

5.4 Recommendation

IFERENCES .

PPENDICES

71

77

80

83

84

88




ible 2.1:
ible 3.1:
ile 4.1:

able 4.2:

able 5.1: j

LIST OF TABLES

§

The Deductibles

Research Design Process

Overall Response Rate for Su_rvey Questionnaire
Chronology of Events

Contractor All Risks (CAR) Claims From Year 2006 to 2008

»

Xi

PAGE

30

44

50

71

79




fgure 2.1:
figure 2.2:
ligure 2.3:
‘igure 4.1:
figure 4.2:
‘igure 4.3:
‘igure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:

Figure 4.9:

Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
'i"igure 4.12:

Figure 4.13:

Figure 4.14:
Figure 4.15:

figure 4.16:

LIST OF FIGURES

The Reasons of People Buy Insurance

Period of Cover

Position of Insurance in the anstruction

Rate of Contractors Buy Contractor All Risks Insurance
fT he Num;bers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
Types of Losses Commonly Claim

The Steps or Procedures When Incident Occur

The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
Successful Clairrls Percentages (%)

The Durations of Claims

Common Problems Face During Submission of Claims
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents
The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents

The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents

xii

PAGE

10

14

16

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67




igure 4.17:
igure 4.18:

igure 4.19:

igure 4.20:

Exclusions Clauses of Insurance -

Method of Statement
The Photo of Accident Scene

The Photo of Damaged Pipes

68

72

73

73




AOG
AOM
CAR
CIDB
DLP
IWK
PAM

PWD

QS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

€

Acts of God
Acts of Man
Contractor All Risks

Construction Industry Development Board Malaysia

Defects Liability Period
Indah Water Konsortium

Pertubuhan Akitek Malaysia

Public Works Department

Quantity Surveyor




