

INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

CONTRACTOR ALL RISKS (CAR) IN CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

WU HAN YANG

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED AS A PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN QUANTITY SURVEYING

FACULTY OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING AND MATHEMATICS

NOVEMBER, 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank to INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY for giving this opportunity to do this dissertation to improve my knowledge about the construction industry. I am thankful that I have passion to complete this dissertation. I wish to extend sincere appreciation to everybody who contributed to the accomplishment of this dissertation.

Secondly, a million thank to my supervisor, SR CHOR GOEH HUEI for his invaluable advice, assistance and guidance. He advised me for the informative sources and guiding me throughout the process. This dissertation would not complete without his guidance and encouragement.

Furthermore, my appreciation also goes to the participants who generously spent their precious time to participate in the questionnaire of this research. Without the feedbacks, this dissertation will not be able to get a reliable data.

Lastly, special thank to my beloved family and friends, thank you for theirs encouragements and supports. Their endless love has given me the strength to complete my thesis.

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I WU HAN YANG, 109003835 confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other researchers.

Student Name

: WU HAN YANG

Student ID

: I09003835

Date

: 22/11/2013

ABSTRACT

Contractor All Risks (CAR) insurance is one of the types of insurance in construction industry. It is a form of risk management, to transfer the risk of contractor to the insurance company. This insurance separate into 2 Sections, they are Section 1: Material Damages to the contract works or items or property; another is Section 2: third party liabilities such as bodily injured to the third party labours and damages to the third party property. The policy of the Contractor All Risks (CAR) insurance is very important to the contractors. The clauses which cover for the construction projects stated in the policy such as flood, undergrounds pipes damage, fire and etc. Some of the exclusions clauses include faulty design, radioactive, nuclear and etc. Every occurrence, the insured has to bear the deductibles which stated in the policy. The standard forms of contract that discussed in this research are PAM Contract 2006 (With Quantities) and PWD 203A (Rev 2007). Some of the clauses in the both of standard forms are same, but some of the clauses are different. The research method for this research is Quantitative method. Primary data were collected through questionnaires. Total 33 valid responses and built out the feedback analysis. Most of the common losses that claim from the insurance company are the underground pipes damages. A case study of the contractor insurance claim was discussed in this research. The conclusion of this research includes those contractors had to suffer for the losses after the rejection of claim and also the wordings in the Contractor All Risks (CAR) policy are more important than the premium they paid. The research also will list out the recommendation for further research. The focus given in this research should useful to the contractors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT .	i
DECLARA	TION	ii
ABSTRAC	T	iii
CONTENT	PAGE	iv
LIST OF TA	ABLES	xi
LIST OF FI	IGURES	xii
LIST OF A	BBREVIATIONS	xiv
	•	
CHAPTER	R 1 - INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Objectives of Study	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Scope of Study	5
1.6	Limitation of Study	5
	1.6.1 Time Constraint	5
	1.6.2 Money Constraint	5
	1.6.3 Cooperation Constraint	5

	1.7	Significance of Study	6
	1.8	Research Methodology	6
	1.9	Organization of Study / Research Structure	7
		1.9.1 Chapter 1: Introduction	7
		1.9.2 Chapter 2: Literature Review	7
		1.9.3 Chapter 3: Research Methodology	7
	£	1.9.4 Chapter 4: Results, Analysis and Finding	7
		1.9.5 Chapter 5: Discussion, Conclusion and Recommendation	7
	1.10	Summary	8
СНА	PTER 2	2 – LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	9
	2.2	Insurance	9
		2.2.1 Types of Construction Insurance	12
	2.3	Contractor All Risk (CAR) Insurance	13
	2.4	Construction Risks	15
	2.5	Force Majeure	17
	2.6	Premium	17
	2.7	Subrogation	18
	2.8	Deductibles	18

	2.10	Relevant Clauses of CAR in Standard Form of Contract	19
		2.10.1 PAM Contract 2006 (With Quantities)	19
		2.10.1.1 Clause 20.A Insurance of New Building/Works	
		- By the Contractor	20
		2.10.2 PWD 203A (Rev 2007) Contract	24
		2.10.2.1 Clause 18.0 Insurance of Works	24
	2.11	Study of the Contractor All Risk (CAR) Insurance Policies	29
		2.11.1 Introduction of CAR Policy	29
		2.11.2 Clauses in the CAR policy	32
	2.12	Summary	40
		,	
СНА	PTER :	3-RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	41
	3.2	Research and Types of Research Method	41
	3.3	Research Strategy	43
	3.4	Research Design Process	44
	3.5	Research Method	45
		3.5.1 Questionnaire Survey	45
		3.5.2 Questionnaire Design	46
		3.5.3 Sampling	46
		3.5.4 Data Processing For Questionnaire Survey	46

	3.6	Data Analysis	47
	3.7	Summary	48
		•	
СНА	PTER 4	4 – RESULT, ANALYSIS & FINDING	
	4.1	Introduction	49
	4.2	Responses	50
	r œ	4.2.1 Overall Response Rate	50
		4.2.2 Total Valid Responses of Survey Questionnaire	51
	4.3	Respondent's Details	51
	4.4	Feedback Analysis	52
		4.4.1 Question 1: In your projects, require your company	
		to buy the CAR insurance?	52
		4.4.2 Question 2: Does the form of contract in your project	
		require your company to buy the (CAR) insurance?	53
		4.4.3 Question 3: Do the accidents always happen in your	
		construction site?	54
		4.4.4 Question 4: Which types of losses commonly claim?	55
		4.4.5 Question 5: In the event any incidents occur, what	
		are the basic steps or procedures to be adhered with?	56

4.4.6	Question 6: Does it can cover the profit & attendance	
	of the project after taking consideration of the	
	deductibility? .	57
4.4.7	Question 7: Do all the cases of accidents' losses can	
	claim from Insurance Company?	58
4.4.8	Question 8: How many % of successful claims in your	
	projects from the Insurance Company?	59
4.4.9	Question 9: How long normally the status of claim to	
	be notifies by the insurance company after furnishing	
	all documents as requested by them?	60
4.4.10	Question 10: What are the common problems	
	facing during the submission of claims?	61
4.4.11	Question 11: If the Extension of Time granted, will the	
	insurance company allow you to extend the policy?	62
4.4.12	Question 12: If granted, do you have to pay the	
	additional premium?	63
4.4.13	Question 13: If not granted, will you pay the higher	
	premium to the insurance company for the extension?	64
4.4.14	Question 14: When you has incur additional premium,	
	can it be claim from the client?	65

	4.4.15	Question 15: In the event, the contractor abandoned	
		the project, then the third party contractor will take	
		over the project, whether the name of the third party	
		to be revise and pay extra premium?	66
	4.4.16	Question 16: Do you buy other insurances to cover the	
		exclusions under Contractor All Risks policy?	67
1	4.4.17	Question 17: Which exclusions clauses of insurance	
		do you buy?	68
4.5	Discu	ssion of a Case Study of the Contractors' Insurance Claim	69
	4.5.1	Introduction of the Case Study	69
	4.5.2	The Description of the Accident	70
	4.5.3	The Instructions from the Insurance Company to	
		Contractor Company	70
	4.5.4	The Requested Documentations by the Insurance	
		Company	71
	4.5.5	Analysis of the Case Study	75
4.6	Sumn	nary	76

APTER S	5 – DICUSSION, CONCLUSION& RECOMMENDATION	deregang gyr far de r
5.1	Introduction	77
5.2	Findings on the Contractor All Risks	77
5.3	Summarizing the Research Findings	80
5.4	Recommendation	83
EFEREN(CES .	84
PPENDIC	ES	88

LIST OF TABLES

		PAGE
able 2.1:	The Deductibles .	30
ıble 3.1:	Research Design Process	44
ible 4.1:	Overall Response Rate for Survey Questionnaire	50
able 4.2:	Chronology of Events	71
able 5.1:	Contractor All Risks (CAR) Claims From Year 2006 to 2008	79

LIST OF FIGURES

		PAGE
igure 2.1:	The Reasons of People Buy Insurance	10
igure 2.2:	Period of Cover	14
igure 2.3:	Position of Insurance in the Construction	16
igure 4.1:	Rate of Contractors Buy Contractor All Risks Insurance	52
igure 4.2:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	53
Figure 4.3:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	54
Figure 4.4:	Types of Losses Commonly Claim	55
Figure 4.5:	The Steps or Procedures When Incident Occur	56
Figure 4.6:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	57
Figure 4.7:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	58
Figure 4.8:	Successful Claims Percentages (%)	59
igure 4.9:	The Durations of Claims	60
igure 4.10:	Common Problems Face During Submission of Claims	61
igure 4.11:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	62
Figure 4.12:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	63
igure 4.13:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	64
Figure 4.14:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	65
Figure 4.15:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	66
Figure 4.16:	The Numbers and Percentages (%) of the Respondents	67

igure 4.17:	Exclusions Clauses of Insurance	•	68
igure 4.18:	Method of Statement	· ·	72
igure 4.19:	The Photo of Accident Scene		73
igure 4.20:	The Photo of Damaged Pipes		73

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AOG ---- Acts of God

AOM ---- Acts of Man

CAR ---- Contractor All Risks

CIDB ---- Construction Industry Development Board Malaysia

DLP Defects Liability Period

IWK ---- Indah Water Konsortium

PAM ---- Pertubuhan Akitek Malaysia

PWD ---- Public Works Department

QS ---- Quantity Surveyor